

Nos. 20-55106; 20-55107

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California (Hon. Roger T. Benitez) No. 3:18-cv-02458

**BRIEF FOR CAL CARTAGE TRANSPORTATION EXPRESS, LLC; CMI
TRANSPORTATION, LLC; AND K&R TRANSPORTATION
CALIFORNIA, LLC AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Christopher D. Dusseault
Michele L. Maryott
Dhananjay S. Manthripragada
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 MISSION ST., SUITE 300
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Recognized the Importance of the Independent Owner-Operator Model Long Before Passing the FAAAA Preemption Provision	4
II. Congress Adopted the FAAAA Preemption Provision to Prevent States from Interfering with the Independent Owner- Operator Model	8
III. The Business-to-Business Exemption Does Not Save AB 5 from Preemption.....	11
1. The Business-to-Business Exemption Is Incompatible With the Owner-Operator Model	13
2. Every Court to Consider the Business-to-Business Exemption Agrees That It Does Not Save AB 5 From Preemption	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. XPO Logistics Cartage LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6271965 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2018)	12
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 11, 12
<i>Am Trucking Ass’ns v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	5, 14
<i>In re Bentley</i> , 175 B.R. 652 (E.D. Tenn. 1994).....	6
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Cent. Forwarding, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 698 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983)	4, 5, 13
<i>Cent. Transp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 694 F.2d 968 (4th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 476 Mass. 95 (2016)	12
<i>Mass. Delivery Assn. v. Healey</i> , 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Morales v. TransWorld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	10
<i>People v. Cal Cartage Transp. Express LLC</i> , 2020 WL 497132 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 8, 2020), <i>writ petition</i> <i>denied</i> , No. B304240 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2020)	1, 15, 17
<i>Sanderson v. United States</i> , 862 F. Supp. 196 (N.D. Ohio 1995)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....12

State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Brown,
32 Cal. App. 4th 188 (1995)6

Valadez v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc.,
2019 WL 1975460 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2019)12

W. Home Transp., Inc. v. Idaho Dept. of Labor,
155 Idaho 950 (Idaho 2014).....6

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....4

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 10101, *et seq.*.....9

49 U.S.C. § 13902.....14

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....9, 12

Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.33, 4, 13, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Douglas C. Grawe, *Have Truck, Will Drive: The Trucking Industry and the Use of Independent Owner-Operators Over Time*, 35 *Transp. L.J.* 115 (2008).....6, 14

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994).....3, 9, 10, 11, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1069, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....9

H.R. Rep. No. 1812, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 16

Husing et al., *San Pedro Bay Ports Clean Air Action Plan* (Sept. 7, 2007), available at <https://bit.ly/2CYUaZT>1, 7, 8

James C. Hardman, *The Employment Classification Issue in the Motor Carrier Industry*, 37 *Transp. L.J.* 27 (2010).....6, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Statement by President William J. Clinton Upon Signing H.R. 2739,
1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1762-1 (Aug. 23, 1994)11, 15

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 376.17, 8, 14
49 C.F.R. § 376.214
49 C.F.R. § 376.12(d)16
44 Fed. Reg. 4680 (1979)8
